

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Doug Burgum, in his capacity as North  
Dakota’s Governor,

Petitioner,

v.

Alvin Jaeger, in his capacity as North  
Dakota’s Secretary of State; the North  
Dakota Legislative Assembly, Chet  
Pollert, Chairman of Legislative  
Management; and the District 8  
Republican Committee, Loren DeWitz,  
District Chairperson,

Respondents.

**Supreme Ct. No. 20200298**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ALVIN JAEGER AND THE NORTH DAKOTA  
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, WRIT OF INJUNCTION, AND WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

State of North Dakota  
Wayne Stenehjem  
Attorney General

By: Wayne K. Stenehjem  
Attorney General  
State Bar ID No. 03442  
Office of Attorney General  
600 E. Boulevard Ave. Dept. 125  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040  
Telephone (701) 328-2210  
Facsimile (701) 328-2226  
Email [ndag@nd.gov](mailto:ndag@nd.gov)

David R. Phillips  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar ID No. 06116  
Office of Attorney General  
500 North 9th Street  
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509  
Telephone (701) 328-3640  
Facsimile (701) 328-4300  
Email [drphillips@nd.gov](mailto:drphillips@nd.gov)

Attorneys for Respondents Alvin Jaeger and the North Dakota Legislative Assembly.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	3
	<b><u>Paragraph</u></b>
Statement of Issues .....	1
Statement of Case .....	5
Statement of Facts.....	7
I. The June 9, 2020 primary election and November 3, 2020 general election.....	7
II. Until the morning after the November 3, 2020 general election, voters were informed that a vote for Andahl constituted a vote for the District 8 executive committee to select the District 8 representative.....	18
Standard of Review .....	23
Law and Argument.....	24
I. The Court cannot grant the relief requested against a future Legislative Assembly.....	24
II. Due to Separation of powers, neither this Court nor the Governor has the power to determine the qualifications of members of the Legislative Assembly, or to direct the seating of a particular legislative member .....	28
A. This case is not justiciable because only the Legislative Assembly has the power to determine the qualifications of its members and direct the seating of a particular member.....	29
B. The Governor has no power to determine the qualifications of members of the Legislative Assembly or to direct the seating of a particular legislative member, and therefore his Petition should be denied.....	34
III. The Governor’s delayed assertion of a constitutional right of appointment, if recognized, would disenfranchise qualified electors and is barred by laches.....	41
IV. N.D.C.C. § 16.1-13-10 unambiguously provides a method for filling a vacancy in the office of a member of the Legislative Assembly .....	52
Conclusion .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph(s)</u></b>
<u>Ademiluyi v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</u> , 181 A.3d 716 (Md. 2018).....	48
<u>Arizona Libertarian Party v. Reagan</u> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 920 (D. Ariz. 2016) .....	47
<u>Baker v. O’Malley</u> , 92 A.3d 588 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2014).....	48
<u>Banks v. Zippert</u> , 470 So. 2d 1147 (Ala. 1985) .....	11
<u>Berg v. Jaeger</u> , 2020 ND 178, 948 N.W.2d 4 .....	23, 24
<u>Carlson v. Ritchie</u> , 830 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 2013).....	48
<u>Clark v. Pawlenty</u> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2009).....	47
<u>Derringe v. Donovan</u> , 162 A. 439 (Pa. 1932).....	11
<u>Dist. One Republican Comm. v. Dist. One Democrat Comm.</u> , 466 N.W.2d 820 (N.D. 1991) .....	33
<u>Evans v. State Election Board of Okla.</u> , 804 P.2d 1125 (Ok. 1990).....	11
<u>Glaspell v. City of Jamestown</u> , 11 N.D. 86, 88 N.W. 1023 (1902) .....	28
<u>Ingersoll v. Lamb</u> , 333 P.2d 982 (Nev. 1959) .....	11
<u>Liddy v. Lamone</u> , 919 A.2d 1276 (Md. 2007).....	48
<u>Merrill v. Dade Cty. Canvassing Bd.</u> , 300 So.2d 28 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974).....	11
<u>Miller v. French</u> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	28
<u>N.D. Legislative Assembly v. Burgum</u> , 2018 ND 189, 916 N.W.2d 83 .....	28
<u>Reopelle</u> , 2008 ND 98, 748 N.W.2d 722 .....	62
<u>Riemers v. Jaeger</u> , 2018 ND 192, 916 N.W.2d 113.....	23, 38
<u>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 876 A.2d 692 (Md. 2005).....	48
<u>Siana Oil &amp; Gas Co., LLC v. Dublin Co.</u> , 2018 ND 164, 915 N.W.2d 134.....	46
<u>State v. Fasteen</u> , 2007 ND 162, 740 N.W.2d 60 .....	62
<u>State v. Hanson</u> , 558 N.W.2d 611 (N.D. 1996) .....	28
<u>State ex rel. Andrews v. Quam</u> , 72 N.D. 344, 7 N.W.2d 738 (1943) .....	31, 35
<u>State ex rel. Olson v. Bakken</u> , 329 N.W.2d 575 (N.D. 1983).....	49, 50
<u>State ex rel. Schmeding v. Dist. Court of Sixth Judicial Dist. in &amp; for Morton Cty.</u> , 67 N.D. 196, 271 N.W. 137 (1937).....	31
<u>State ex rel. Spaeth v. Meiers</u> , 403 N.W.2d 392 (N.D. 1987) .....	28
<u>Tellez v. Superior Court In and For Pima Cty.</u> , 450 P.2d 106 (Ariz. 1969).....	11
<u>Timm v. Schoenwald</u> , 400 N.W.2d 260 (N.D. 1987) .....	32, 33
<u>Voters Organized for the Integrity of Elections v. Baltimore City Elections Bd.</u> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2016) .....	48
<u>West Virginia ex rel. Jackson v. County Court of McDowell Cty.</u> , 166 S.E.2d 554 (W.Va. 1969).....	11
<u>Williams Cnty. Soc. Servs. Bd. v. Falcon</u> , 367 N.W.2d 170 (N.D. 1985).....	46
<u>Woll v. Jensen</u> , 36 N.D. 250, 162 N.W. 403 (1917).....	11
<u>Zimmerman v. N. Dakota Workforce Safety &amp; Ins. Fund</u> , 2010 ND 42, 779 N.W.2d 372 .....	62

**Statutes**

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....62  
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07 .....62  
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-39.....62  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-07-10 ..... 9  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-18 ..... 9  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-13-10..... passim  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-13-10(1) .....55, 59, 61  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-13-10(2) .....56  
N.D.C.C. ch. 16.1-16.....29, 32, 39  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-16-02 .....29  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-16-03.....29  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-16-04.....29  
N.D.C.C. §16.1-16-06.....29  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-16-08.....29  
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-16-09.....29  
N.D.C.C. § 32-06-02(1).....23  
N.D.C.C. § 32-23-01.....23  
N.D.C.C. § 44-02-03 .....37, 38  
N.D.C.C. § 54-03-01.13.....16, 25  
N.D.C.C. § 54-03-07 .....30  
N.D. Const. art. II, § 1 .....41  
N.D. Const. art. II, § 3 .....41  
N.D. Const. art. III, § 1 .....28  
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 2.....41  
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 7.....16, 25  
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 11 .....34, 35, 36, 40  
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 12 .....38, 39  
N.D. Const. art. V, § 1 .....28  
N.D. Const. art. V, § 8 .....34, 35, 54  
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....28  
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 26.....28  
Section 365 of the 1895 Compiled Laws of North Dakota .....37

**Other**

N.D.A.G. 2020-L-08 ..... 11, 19, 21, 22  
1999 Wash. Op. Att'y Gen. 5 .....11  
1999 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 571 .....36
